
RESOLUTION OF THE 
NAABIK'IYATI' STANDING COMMITTEE 

NABIO-37-23 

25th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- First Year, 2023 

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE; AMENDING CJY-
65-23 AND CMY-42-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND 
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE DANNY SIMPSON'S 
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: BECENTI, LAKE VALLEY, NAHODISHGISH, 
STANDING ROCK, WHITEROCK, HUERFANO, NAGEEZI, CROWNPOINT), TO 
INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION 

BE IT ENACTED: 

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY 

A. The Naabik 1 iyati 1 Committee is established as a standing 
committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(A). 

B. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, as amended by 
CAU-74-23, mandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund ("NNFRF") 
Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3) 
vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. 

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CMY-42-23, included and 
incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to 
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project 
Plan for Honorable Danny Simpson's Delegate Region (Chapters: 
Becenti, Lake Valley, Nahodishgish, Standing Rock, Whiterock, 
Huerfano, Nageezi, Crownpoint) be approved by a Navajo Nation 
Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the 
Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A) (17), and 2 N.N.C. 
§§ 1005 (C) (10), (11), and (12). 

D. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-65-23, included and 
incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to 
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project 
Plan for Honorable Danny Simpson's Delegate Region (Chapters: 
Becenti, Lake Valley, Nahodishgish, Standing Rock, Whiterock, 
Huerfano, Nageezi, Crownpoint) be approved by a Navajo Nation 
Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the 
Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A) (17), and 2 N.N.C. 
§ § 1 0 0 5 ( C) ( 1 0 ) , ( 11 ) , and ( 12 ) . 

E. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended 
CJN-29-22 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by 
reference, delegated the Naabik'iyati' Committee as the final 

Pagel. of 6 



NABIO-37-23 

approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded 
through Navajo Nation's Fiscal Recovery Funds. 

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS 

A. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION 
RELATING TO THE NAABIK' IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION 
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL 
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY 
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS; 
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL 
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS; 
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND 
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY 
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING 
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION 
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was 
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July 
15, 2022. 

B. CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states, 
in part and among other things, that 

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the 
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from 
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount 
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six 
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars {$211,256,148) to 
be divided equally between the twenty-four {24) Delegate 
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two 
thousand three hundred forty dollars {$8,802,340) per 
Delegate Region ... and allocated through Delegate Region 
Project Plans approved by two-thirds {2/3) vote of the 
Naabik 1 iyati 1 Committee members in attendance. See 
CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three {B). 

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated 
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the 
Di vision of Community Development or other appropriate 
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the 
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-
22, Section Three {D). 

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, 
Di vision of Community Development or 
Navajo Nation Division or Department, 
administer funds and Delegate Region 
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. 

Page 2 of 6 

specifically the 
other appropriate 
shall manage and 
Project Plans on 

The Navajo Nation 



NABI0-37-23 

Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified 
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and 
manage specific projects, but shall maintain 
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate 
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E}. 

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal 
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate 
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional 
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region 
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each 
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region 
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand 
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340}. See CJN-29-22, 
Section Three (F}. 

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall 
Administrative Oversight entity and 
Committee(s} and be subject CJY-41-21's 
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, 
( L} ( 5 } and ( L} ( 6 } . 

identify its 
its Oversight 

NNDOJ initial 
Section Three 

C. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CMY-42-23, AN ACTION 
RELATING TO THE NAABIK' IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION 
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND 
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE DANNY SIMPSON'S 
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: BECENTI, LAKE VALLEY, NAHODISHGISH, 
STANDING ROCK, WHITEROCK, HUERFANO, NAGEEZI, CROWNPOINT}, was 
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on June 
8, 2023. 

D. CMY-42-23, Section Four, states that: 

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region 
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by 
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of 
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 

164 (A} (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005 (C} (10), (11), and (12). 

E. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-65-23, AN ACTION 
RELATING TO THE NAABIK' IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION 
COUNCIL; AMENDING CMY-42-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY 
FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE DANNY SIMPSON'S 
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: BECENTI, LAKE VALLEY, NAHODISHGISH, 
STANDING ROCK, WHITEROCK, HUERFANO, NAGEEZI, CROWNPOINT}, TO 
INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGTE REGION was signed 
into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on August 4, 
2023. 

Page 3 of 6 



NABI0-37-23 

F. CJY-65-23, Section Four, states that: 

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region 
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by 
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of 
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 

164(A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ l00S(C) (10), (11), and (12). 

G. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION 
RELATING TO THE NAABIK' IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION 
COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CJN-29-22; 
DELEGATING THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL 
AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE 
NAVAJO NATION'S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by 
the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023. 

H. CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states, 
in part and among other things, that 

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the 
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from 
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount 
of two hundred eleven· million two hundred fifty-six 
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to 
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate 
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two 
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per 
Delegate Region ... and allocated through Delegate Region 
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the 
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . See 
CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B). 

I. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Danny Simpson's 
Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been 
deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, 
Hon. Danny Simpson's Delegate Region Projects Plan does not 
exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, 
Section Three (F). 

J. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best 
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Danny Simpson's 
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt 
the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal 
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Danny 
Simpson's Delegate Region (Chapters: Becenti, Lake Valley, 
Nahodishgish, Standing Rock, Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi, 
Crownpoint) as set forth in Exhibit A. 

Page 4 of 6 



NABIO-37-23 

SECTION THREE.AMENDING CJY-65-23 AND CMY-42-23, THE NAVAJO NATION 
FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE 
DANNY SIMPSON'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: BECENTI, LAKE VALLEY, 
NAHODISHGISH, STANDING ROCK, WHITEROCK, HUERFANO, NAGEEZI, 
CROWNPOINT), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE 
REGION 

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as 
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region 
Project Plan for Hon. Danny Simpson's Delegate Region 
(Chapters: Becenti, Lake Valley, Nahodishgish, Standing Rock, 
Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi, Crownpoint} set forth in Exhibit 
A. 

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply 
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and 
BFS-31-21. 

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate 
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall 
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by 
Department of Justice during their eligibility 
determination{s}. 

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS 

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project 
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by 
resolution of the Naabik 1 iyati 1 Committee. 

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to 
two-:thirds (2/3} vote of the Naabik 1 iyati 1 Committee members in 
attendance. 

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE 

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the 
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court 
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions 
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of 
the Navajo Nation. 

Page 5 of 6 



NABI0-37-23 

CERTIFICATION 

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered 
by the Naabik'iyati' Committee of the 25th Navajo Nation Council 
at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), 
at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a 
vote of 19 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 12th day of October 
2023. 

C -
Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Chairwoman 

Naabik'iyati' Committee 

lo /tB/zs 
Date 

Motion: Honorable Rickie Nez 
Second: Honorable Casey Allen Johnson 

Chairwoman Crystalyne Curley not voting 

Page 6 of 6 



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN =~. ·-· . .. 

Exhibit A --
couNc1L DELEGATE: Hon. Danny Simpson 

•·· .. .. 

CHAPTERS: Becenti, Lake Valley, Nahodishgish, Standing Rock, Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi, Crownpoint 

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT 
FRF 

CATEGORY 
DOJ REVIEW# AMOUNT 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN 
$ 1,872,319.00 CMY-42-23 on June 8, 2023 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN 
$ 4,600,557.00 CJY-65-23-23 on August 4, 2023 

Division of Community None Identified Tse'ii'ahi Chapter Fire Hydrant Project Division of Community 6.1 HK0541 $100,000.00 Development Development 

Division of Community None Identified Tse'ii'ahi Chapter Senior Center Roof & Division of Community 2.22 HK0542 $ 145,000.00 Development Interior Renovation Project 
Development 

Division of Community *White Rock White Rock Chapter Community NN Environmental 5.5 HK0610 $50,000.00 Development Chapter Septic-Cleaning Project Protection Agency 

Division of Community None Identified Nageezi Chapter County Road 7900 Division of Community 2.22 HK0611 $ 200,292.00 Development Plan and Design Project 
Development 

Division of Community *White Rock White Rock Chapter Community NN Department of 5.11 HK0627 $ 100,000.00 Development Chapter Water-Point Project Water Resources 

Division of Community *White Rock White Rock Chapter Personnel for Division of Community 2.37 HK0628 $ 199,988.47 Development Chapter Community ARPA Projects 
Development 

Division of Community None Identified Crownpoint Chapter Head Start NN Department 2.14 HK0643 $75,000.00 Development Educational Assistance Project of Dine Education 

Division of Community None Identified Nageezi Chapter Chaco Canyon Division of Community 2.18 HK0626 $ 300,000.00 Development Escavada Powerline Project 
Development 

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: $7,643,156.47 Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain 
. . • • • • H Admm1strat1ve Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region ProJect Plans . 

Page 1 of 2 



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN ... ,-

Exhibit A -.-
couNc1L DELEGATE: Hon. Danny Simpson 

,. _,:-.- -
CHAPTERS: Becenti, Lake Valley, Nahodishgish, Standing Rock, Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi, Crownpoint 

EXPENDITURE PLAN/ PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT 
FRF 

DOJ REVIEW# FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT 
CATEGORY 

AMOUNT 

TOTAL AMOUNT from Page 01 ........ 
$7,643,156.47 

UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $1,159,183.53 

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: $ 8,802,340.00 Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain 
. . . Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region ProJect Plans . 

Page 2 of 2 



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

ETHEL 8. BRANCH 
Attorney General 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION 

FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS 

RFS/HK Review#: HK 610 

HEATHER CLAH 
Deputy Attorney General 

----------------------------
Date & Time Received:_,,6""'/3=-=0"'-/2=:3::o..-..,,a::..:.t_1:..::0~:3~2=--------------------

Date & Time of Response:,_J_u_ly_6_,_2_0_2_3_a_t_1_1_:o_o_a_m ________________ _ 

Entity Requesting FRF:_W_hi_te_R_oc_k_C_ha_p_t_e_r __________________ _ 

Title of Project: Community Septic Cleaning 

Administrative Oversight: Navajo Nation Environmental Protection Agency 

Amount of Funding Requested:_$_5_o_,o_o_o_.o_o __________________ _ 

Eligibility Determination: 

RF eligible 
F ineligible 
ditional information requested 

FRF Eligibility Category: 

8(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 

02) Premium Pay 
~4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure 

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:, __________ _ 
5.5 Clean Water: Other Sewer Infrastructure 

P.O. Box 2010 • Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 • 928-810-8526 • Facsimile: 928-871-6200 

Page 1 of 



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF 
Procedures): 

Missing Form 
Supporting documentation missing 
Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 
Ineligible purpose 

Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports 
Additional information submitted is insufficient 

to make a proper determination 

Other Comments: 

Uxpenditure Plan incomplete 
Ounds will not be obligated by 
12/31/2024 
I Dhncorrect Signatory 

I D !Inconsistent with applicable NN or 
federal laws 

-------------------------------------

Name ofDOJ Reviewer: Lorenzo Curley _____ .....:_ _______________________ _ 

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: __ to_t_e_l1._ZO_Curi __ te-4.1fj _______________ _ 

Disclaimers: 
If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the 
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new 
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1. and other supporting documents. Please email your 
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice, 
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission. 

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and 
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice 
ofNNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a 
legally allowable use - it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve 
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate. 

Page 2 of 



THE NAVAJO NATION 
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN 

FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS 
Part 1. ldentlflcatlon of parties. 

APPENDIXA 

~ Olapter White Rock Chapter . -- -·· ____ .. ___ Dafapl9pElllld: 11/28/22 

Chmml's PO Box 660 phone & emaD: 505-786-2444 WhlteJock@navaJodulpters.org 

rnmllng address: Crownpolnt. NM 87313 webslle(!f Q~ whlterock.navaJochapters.org 

This Form prepared by: _T_ab_lth_a_H_arri_so_n________ phone/emaU: 505-860-2867 
Chapter Manager tabl_hanison@nnchapters.org 

OONTACT PERSON'S fflllll9 end lflia CONTACT PERSON'S Info 

Tltleandtypeof Pmjsct Community Septic Cleaning 

ChapterPresfdent: Norman Henry p,one&emal: 505-553-9518 nhenry@naataanD.org 

ChapterV108-Presldent Gilbert Roger phcne&email: 505-422-0562 groger@naataanll.org 

ChapterSeaetaiy: Nancy Brown phone & emaD: 505•947-5319 nbrown@navaJochapters.org 

ChapterTreasmer. Nancy Brown phone&emall: 505-947-5319 nbrown@navaJcchapters.org 

ChapterManagerorCSC: Tabitha Harrison ~e&emall: 505-860-2887 tabl han1son@nnchapters.org 

DCD/Chap!erASO: Casey Begay phone&emal: 505-786-2091 casey_begay@nndcd.org 

List types of SUboonlracfnrs or SUbrecrplen1s that wm be paid with FRF (If known): Unknown at present time 

--------------------• documentattached 
AmountofFRFrequested: $50,000.00 fRFfundlngparfod:_1_0/_1/._23_-_9_130...,...,,...12.,...6,,.......,-.,...,......,,,---:---=--:-:---=-:-:---·-- ..... _ 

tHble Pto/l1d dlltt1ng end e,,d/nt;de9dflne date 

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details. 
(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, Including how the funds w!II be used, for what purposes, the locat!on(s) to be served, 

and what COVIDrelafed needs will b& addressed: 

Community septic cleaning project for approximately 80 clients that need their septic tanks cleaned 
out. WhHe Rock Chapter members have requested at chapter meetings their septic tanks are full and 
are requesting assistance. Would be unsafe and unsanitary If septic backup is to occur. Due to 
COVID-19 pandemic, some fixed/low Income families have lost Jobs and are struggling financially 
which consist of elderly, youth, veterans, and high risk clients. 

• document attached 
or Project wm benefit the N o Nation, Navajo c:ommunltfes. or the 

The White Rock Chapter Community Members will benefit from the septic cleaning project to improve 
their quality of life. They will have a safe and sanitary home to reside In to ensure they ere physically, 
emotionally and mentally healthy, strong, and able to recover and continue with their livelihood. 

• cfocumentatlaehed 
(c) A prospective tfmellne shoq the estlmamd date of completlon of the PIOject and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges 

thatmaypeventyoufromfncunfngcos!sl>rallfundlngbyDecembar31,2024and/orfullyexpendlngfundsandcomplelfnglheP,ogram(s) 
or Profect(s) by December 31, 2026: 

•Page 1 of2-



--
APPENDIX A 

!The project will be implemented immed-iately upon appro;~,~~d--will ;~-d-o-~ September 30, 2026. 
'White Rock Chapter will contract with the septic cleaning company for services. The chapter will be 
responsible for ensuring proper procurement and contractual services is in accordance to guidelines 
and policies. 

D document attached -------------------------------------------------='-------
(d) Identify who will be responsible for imp!ementing_!h~-~-":>_gram or Proj{;~t~ _ 

iTabitha Harrison, Chapter Manager 
;Tina Pablo, Administrative Assistant 

, ,. , ----------- ------------ -

:Upon Hire, Project Manager will oversee the project 
~----,-------------------- _______ __ __________ D documentattached __ J 
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for U1e Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded 
prospectively: r:--------- --- - -- ---·--- -------- -- -- -- - ----------------- - -
IH meowners will be responsible for the operation and maintenance of septic tanks. 

________ _____________ ___ _ ____ p document attached J 

(Q State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the 
pro;>osed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why: -- -- --·--·-······ --- ~-------
5.5 Clean Water: Other Sewer Infrastructure 
White Rock Community septic cleaning project for approximately 60 clients that need their septic 
tanks cleaned out. They will have a safe and sanitary home to reside in to ensure they are physically, 
emotionally and mentally healthy, strong, and able to recover and continue with their livelihood. 

• document attached 
----·------·-·-------·- . 

Part 3. Additional documents. 

List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate NIA): 

Chapter Resolution # WRGL-023-013 

@ Chapter Resolution attached _ 

Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient 

Funding Recip:ent affinns U1at its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the imp!ementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance 
with Resolution No, CJY-41•21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and poflcies: 

Chapters .~~1 ,;/1 =1--v-~ Preparer. _ v ______ Appxved by: _,'/Z{_'j'?, 1~~-- / -----
•.• ---~-- •• d, ,i~:rA::;ffilSO'; , V. s/,;J.V.-.ffcl'.l>X'U, , ;~~~~-!, ~R, 

Approvedby: l~---- Appro11edby, - -~ r:1occ.,.. i.so -- ---
i;W cfC/'.';:to,U1,"U;,,-rrCSC ~-~--C/'.a;,, __ •~ ___ • 

Approveo t:l submit ~ :~-
forRcv.ew. ~~-- - --- - - .:< 

/ - slr,,,tJ.JroofDCDtJ;c,w 

- Page 2 of 2 -



FY 2023 

~ART I. Business Unit flo.: IIEW Program nle: 

THE NAVAJO NATION 
PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY 

While Rock Community Septic Clean in Division/Branch: 

Page _1_ of_L 
BUDGET FORM 1 

DCD I Executive 

Prepared By: Tabitha Harrison, Chapter Manager Phone No.: 505-786-2444 Email Address: !Jt;,1 hnmso,tc:nncha~crg 

Fiscal Year ¾of Fund (A) (B) (C) 
PART II. FUNDING SOURCE($) lTerm Amount Total PART Ill. BUDGET SUMMARY Typo NNC Approved Difference or 
ARPA Funds 10/1/23 • 9/30126 50,0CO.OO 100% Code Orlglnal Budget Proposed Budget Total 

2001 Personnel Expenses 

3000 Tra·,el Expenses 

3500 Meeting Expenses 

4000 Supplies 

5000 Lease and Rental 

5500 Communications and Utilities 

6000 Repairs and Maintenance 

6500 Contractual Services 6 50.(X)() so.coo 
7000 Special Transactions 

BOC() Public Assistance 

9000 Capital Outlay 

9500 Matching Funds 

9500 Indirect Cost 

TOTAL 50,000.00 50.000 

PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (0) (E) 

Total# of Positions Budgelcd: 0 0 

TOTAL: SS0,000.00 100% Total# of Vehicles Budgelcd: 0 0 

PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORIAATION CONTAINED Ill THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE MID ACCURATE. 

SUBMITTED BY: Jarr.es Adak.ii, Deputy Director APPROVED BY: Calvin Castillo, Division Director 
Program Manager's Printed Namo Division Director! Bra~~nled Hame 

~ i-l[t'°23 ~-----=-~ · r'-1~ - z -;:; 
Program ~nature an -ato .cOiY1S1011 u,rector I Branen (;n1e1 s :itgnilture an Cl Uilte 

) 

! 
I 
i 

i 
I 
I 
i 
i 

i 
! 
; 

I 

) 



FY 2023 
THE NAVAJO NATION 

PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 
Page_Lof__L 

BUDGET FORM 2 

?ART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: 

Businen Unit No.: NEW Program Namc/TiUo: White Rock Community Septic Cleanin 

?ART II. PLAH OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM: 
Chapter Reso'uoon # WRLG-023-013 

PART Ill. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: I 1stQTR I 2nd QTR I 3rd QTR I 4th QTR 
I Goal I Actu:11 I GoJI I AcMI I GoJI I Actual I Go:il I Actu:il 

1. Goal Statement: 

To dean the sepbc tanks for the chapter community that are using septic tanks. 

Program Pcrformanco Measure/Objective: 

To assist 60 community memebers Yl!h de.inng I 10 I I 10 I I 20 I I 20 I I 
2. Goal Statement: 

Program Pcrformanco Mca,urc/Objective: 

I I I I I I I I 
3. Goal Sbtemont: 

Program Performance Measure/Objective: 

I l I I l l l I 
4. Goal Statement: 

Program Performance Measure/Objective: 

I I I I I I I I 
5. Goru Statement: 

I 
I 

Program Performance Measure/Objective: 

I I I I I I I I 
?ART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS em, THOROUGHLY REVlE\'VED. 

i James Adakai, Deeuty Director C<MJ Cast;!o, Divisio:n Director 

I Progl'llm Manl!ger's Printed Name Division OlrcgoJ/Branch ~ frlnted Name 

~- '-f -J ~-2-'3,_ ~ ~-- {/--,y. z5 
Program Manao Signature and Date Division Dlrector!Branch Chiefs Signature and Date 

.. ' ···-- ~ '"' .... - ···- ---

I 
! 

I 

-

i 
i 

) 

) 



FY 2023 

PARI L, - 1l1Vn: 

Pnlgram Namell'ltfe: 

1tAlll.,rL DETAILED BUDGET: 

Oblect 
Code 

n.tm&l 

6500 Contractllal Semces 

THE NAVAJO NATION 
DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION 

Wllfte Rock Cammun!!! Selltfc C!eanln Bustnasa Unit No.: 

IR\ 

Object Code Dasc:rfptfon and Justfflcatfon (LOD 7) 

6510- Plofass!onal Services: To provide sepl!c service to community members. 

TOT.Al 

Page..!... of..!... 
BUDGET FORM 4 

NEW 

ICI m, 
Total by Total by 

DETAILED MAJOR 
CbfectCode ObJectCoda 

() 
IL0D8l lllffl4l 

50,000 
50.000 

50,000 50,000 



PARI' L Business lJn!t No.: New 

THE NAVAJO NATION 
PROJECT BUDGEl'SCHEDULE 

Project 1ilfe: Whft8 Rack eom- --~- ----",Cfe2n!rm 

PnlfedDasalpt!m aaan outlll!lib tor memebers 

Check one box: @011gfna1Budget • Budget Rewlan • BudgetReallocation • Budget Modll!callon 

PARl'IB. PAR1' IV. Use FlscatYear (FY) Quartars ID 0CXl;Jlel8 tfta lnf0rmati0n baklw. 0,. Od.; Na Nov.: D = Dec.. ell:. 
Ust Pn,fect Taal-. sepmatal); sudl FYA?,L FYJVR. as Plan, Design, COllslrud. Equip 

crFumlsh. 1st01r. 2ndQfr. 3n1Qlr. 4!hQlr. 1statr. 2ndQfr. 3rdQ!r. 
0 N D J F M A M J Jul A s 0 N D J F M A M 

Hfr8 Ccxllrador X X 

PARTY. $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Expadad Qatedy Expendlluras '50,000.CO 

F0R 0MB USE ONLY: Res0lullon Ho: FMIS Set Up Dale: CompanyNo: 

J 

----- ------ -----

PARl'IL 

PrcfectT~ 
Planned Sla!t Data 

Planned End Date: 

Project Manager: 

4thatr. 
Jul A s 

$ 

OMBAnalyst 

Page_!_of_,l_ 
PROJECT FORM 

Pnifect lnfonna1fon 

Sewage SepllcC!arilg 

10/112Q23 

91JUfm 

0181perStaff 

Expected r.cmp!e1lon Data If 
l!mk!d =eecfs8 FYQ!l8. 

n..s Cln1'11 

0 N D J F. M 

PROJECT TOTAL 

$50,000.00 

-------



Septic Cleaning 

1 Monica Johnson 

2 Nancy Brown 
3 Tom Henry 

4 Cynthia Haney 

s Frank Henry 

6 Rose Largo 

7 Priscilla Pablo 

a Colbee Pablo 
9 Leonard Juan 

10 Harrison Juan Jr. 

11 Ray Shannah 
12 Marilyn Thomas 

13 Lucy Succo 

14 lrwinJim 
1s Elvera Jim 
16 Joyce Chavez 

11 Lorraine Johnson 

1s Irene Henry 
19 Evelyn Henry 

20 Eddie Henry 

21 Adele Begay 
22 Elizabeth Henry 
23 Eva Etsitty 

24 Ulan Etsitty 
25 Helen Lewis 
26 Everette Lewis 

21 Katherine Haney 
28 Freddie Charlie Jr. 
29 Norman Gleason 
30 Janice Pablo 

Septic Cleaning 

31 Norman Henry 

32 Herman Henry 
33 Stanley Charley 

34 Paul George Sr. 

35 Jason George 
36 Alice George 

37 Etta Nelson 

38 Rose Ann Jim 
39 Jack Bitsuie 
40 Harry Bitsuie 
41 Lorene Bitsuie 

42 Linda Phillips 
43 Tonya Hogue 

44 Marie Hogue 
45 Jameson Succo 
46 Michael Etcitty Jr. 
47 Michael R. Etcitty 

48 Gilbert Roger 
49 Anthony Henry 

so Johnson Antonio Jr. 

51 Marie Napoleon 
52 earl Padilla 
53 carol Johnson 
54 Betty Armenta 
55 Carmalisa Dalkai 

56 Jason Chee 
57 Norla Chee 
ss David Benally 
59 Katherine Holtsoi 
60 Kennethlan Gould 




